## Registration of a Charge

Company name: ADARE LEXICON LIMITED

Company number: 03014889

Received for Electronic Filing: 01/11/2016



# **Details of Charge**

Date of creation: 01/11/2016

Charge code: 0301 4889 0010

Persons entitled: ENDLESS LLP

Brief description: BY WAY OF A FIRST FIXED LEGAL MORTGAGE OVER, AMONGST

OTHERS, FREEHOLD LAND ON THE NORTH EAST SIDE OF DOCK LANE, SHIPLEY REGISTERED WITH TITLE NUMBER WYK145009, FOR FURTHER DETAILS OF PROPERTY CHARGED PLEASE REFER TO SCHEDULE 3 OF

THE INSTRUMENT.

Contains fixed charge(s).

Contains floating charge(s) (floating charge covers all the property or

undertaking of the company).

Contains negative pledge.

Chargor acting as a bare trustee for the property.

# Authentication of Form

This form was authorised by: a person with an interest in the registration of the charge.

# Authentication of Instrument

Certification statement: I CERTIFY THAT SAVE FOR MATERIAL REDACTED PURSUANT

TO S.859G OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006 THE ELECTRONIC COPY INSTRUMENT DELIVERED AS PART OF THIS APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL

INSTRUMENT.

Certified by: SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (UK) LLP



# CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION OF A CHARGE

Company number: 3014889

Charge code: 0301 4889 0010

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales hereby certifies that a charge dated 1st November 2016 and created by ADARE LEXICON LIMITED was delivered pursuant to Chapter A1 Part 25 of the Companies Act 2006 on 1st November 2016.

Given at Companies House, Cardiff on 2nd November 2016

The above information was communicated by electronic means and authenticated by the Registrar of Companies under section 1115 of the Companies Act 2006





DATED

## 1 NOVEMBER

2016

THE COMPANIES LISTED IN SCHEDULE 1 as Chargors			
and			
ENDLESS LLP as Security Trustee	(2)		
MORTGAGE in respect of Senior Loan Notes			

THIS MORTGAGE IS SUBJECT TO THE TERMS OF (1) AN INTERCREDITOR
AGREEMENT DATED 27 APRIL 2016 BETWEEN HSBC BANK PLC, HSBC INVOICE.
FINANCE (UK) LIMITED, THE SECURITY TRUSTEE AND THE CHARGORS AND (2) AN
INTERCREDITOR AGREEMENT DATED 12 MAY 2016 BETWEEN THE SECURITY
TRUSTEE, THE PERSONS LISTED THEREIN AS INVESTOR LOAN NOTE HOLDERS,
THE PERSONS LISTED THEREIN AS MANAGEMENT LOAN NOTE HOLDERS AND THE
CHARGORS.

We hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of the original Date OI NOVEMBER 2016

SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (UK) LLP 6 Wellington Place Leeds LS1 4AP

Squire Patton Boggs (UK) LLP 6 Wellington Place Leads LS1 4AP United Kingdom O +44 113 284 7000 F +44 113 284 7001

Reference AF/JEA/HAM.650-0003

## **CONTENTS**

SECTION	HEADING	PAGE	
1	DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION	2	
2	COVENANT TO PAY, GUARANTEE AND INDEMNITY	7	
3	CHARGE	7	
4	NEGATIVE PLEDGE	8	
5	CONVERSION OF FLOATING CHARGE	9	
6	FURTHER ASSURANCE	9	
7	DEPOSIT OF DOCUMENTS AND TITLE DEEDS	9	
8	INSURANCE	9	
9	REPAIR AND IDENTIFICATION	10	
10	ENFORCEMENT	10	
11	STATUTORY POWER OF SALE	11	
12	ADMINISTRATORS AND RECEIVERS	12	
13	PROTECTION OF THIRD PARTIES	13	
14	NO LIABILITY AS MORTGAGEE IN POSSESSION	13	
15	POWER OF ATTORNEY	13	
16	APPLICATION AND PROCEEDS	14	
17	CUMULATIVE AND CONTINUING SECURITY	14	
18	AVOIDANCE OF PAYMENTS	14	
19	PRIOR CHARGES	15	
20	OPENING A NEW ACCOUNT	15	
21	SUSPENSE ACCOUNT	16	
22	PAYMENTS AND WITHHOLDING TAXES	16	
23	SET-OFF	16	
24	ASSIGNMENT	17	
25	WAIVERS	17	
26	HM LAND REGISTRY	17	
27	NOTICES	18	
28	WAIVER OF CONFIDENTIALITY	18	
29	COUNTERPARTS	18	
30	GOVERNING LAW	19	
31	THIRD PARTY RIGHTS	19	
SCHEDULE	1 – THE CHARGORS	20	
SCHEDULE 2 – GUARANTEE PROVISIONS			
SCHEDULE 3 - SCHEDULED PROPERTY 24			

2016

#### BETWEEN:

- (1) THE COMPANIES details of which are set out in Schedule 1 to this deed (together the Chargors and each a Chargor); and
- (2) ENDLESS LLP (Registered No. OC316569) whose registered office is at 3 Whitehall Quay, Leeds, West Yorkshire LS1 4BF (Endless) as security trustee for itself and the other Finance Parties (in this capacity, the Security Trustee).

#### 1 DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

1.1 In this Mortgage, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

**Account** means the bank account notified pursuant to the Loan Note Instrument by the Company to the Security Trustee same may be redesignated or renumbered;

Administrative Receiver means any person appointed or to be appointed by the Security Trustee as administrative receiver pursuant to the exceptions to section 72A (1) or (2) of the Insolvency Act 1986;

Administrator means any person appointed or to be appointed by the Security Trustee as administrator pursuant to Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986;

Business Day means a day (excluding Saturday and Sunday and statutory holidays) on which commercial banks are generally open for business in London:

Charged Property means in relation to a Chargor, the whole or any part of the property, assets, income and undertaking of that Chargor from time to time mortgaged, charged or assigned to the Security Trustee under this Mortgage;

Company means Hamsard 3350 Limited (company number 9200337);

Costs means all costs, charges or expenses on a full indemnity basis of any kind including, costs and damages in connection with litigation, professional fees, disbursements and any value added tax to be charged on those costs,

charges, expenses and disbursements;

**Deposit** means all or any of the amounts now or from time to time after the date of this Mortgage deposited by or on behalf of any Chargor to the credit of the Account in respect of any sale of any Scheduled Property together with any interest accrued or accruing from time to time on any of those amounts and all rights of the Chargor in respect of those amounts and the debt represented by each of the amounts:

Finance Documents means the Loan Note Instrument, the Loan Notes, the Security Documents and any other document designated as such by agreement between the Security Trustee and the Company from time to time;

Finance Parties means Endless Fund IIIA LP, Endless Fund IIIB LP, Endless Fund IIIC LP, Endless LLP, the persons party to the Junior Intercreditor Agreement as Senior Loan Note Holders (from time to time) and any person to whom rights under any Finance Document are transferred by them and the Security Trustee and Finance Party means any of them and shall include their permitted transferees, successors and assigns;

**Guarantor** means each Chargor in its capacity as a guarantor of the obligations of each other Obligor to Finance Parties pursuant to clause 2;

**Group** means each Obligor and each of its Subsidiaries from time to time (if any);

**Interest** means interest at the rate charged by any of the Finance Parties to the Company from time to time;

Junior Intercreditor Agreement means the intercreditor agreement dated 12 May 2016 and made between (1) Endless LLP, (2) the persons listed therein as Investor Loan Note Holders, (3) the persons listed therein as Management Loan Note Holders and (4) the Chargors.

Loan Note Instrument means the senior investor loan note instrument dated on or about 31 October 2016 constituting up to £1,100,000 8% secured senior investor loan notes 2020 of Hamsard 3351 Limited;

Loan Notes means the loan notes and payment in kind notes issued or to be

issued pursuant to the Loan Note instrument;

**Obligors** means each Chargor and any other member of the Group which incurs any obligation to a Finance Party under the Finance Documents;

Receiver means any person appointed or to be appointed by the Security Trustee as receiver or receiver and manager or (where applicable) an Administrative Receiver pursuant to this Mortgage;

Rights means all a Chargor's rights, title and interest from time to time in any lease, licence or occupational right (or an agreement for any of them) together with all that Chargor's rights, title and interest from time to time in any renewal of, replacement of or variation to any lease, licence or occupational right (or an agreement for any of them);

**Scheduled Property** means the property details of which are set out at Schedule 3:

Secured Liabilities means in respect of a Chargor, all monies, debts and liabilities from time to time due, owing or incurred by that Chargor to the Finance Parties (other than in their capacity as directors and/or shareholders of a Chargor or any holding company of the Chargor) of any kind and in any currency (whether incurred alone or jointly with another, whether actual or contingent, and whether as principal or surety), under or in connection with the Finance Documents including any monies, debts and liabilities of that Chargor to a third party which have been assigned or novated to or otherwise vested in a Finance Party and the charges, commission, Costs and Interest of the Finance Parties;

Security Documents means this Mortgage and any document entered into by any person from time to time creating any Security Interest, directly or indirectly, for the Secured Liabilities:

Security Interest means any mortgage, charge, assignment, pledge, lien, right of set off, hypothecation, encumbrance, priority or other security interest (whether fixed or floating) including any 'hold-back' or 'flawed asset' arrangement together with any preferential right, retention of title, deferred purchase, leasing, sale or purchase, sale and leaseback, arrangement, trust, agreement, declaration of trust, trust arising by operation of law, any

option or agreement for any of the same or any arrangement which has substantially the same commercial or substantive effect as the creation of security;

**Senior Intercreditor Agreement** means an intercreditor agreement dated 27 April 2016 between HSBC Bank plc, HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Limited, the Security Trustee and the Chargors;

**Subsidiary** means a subsidiary within the meaning of Section 1159 of the Companies Act 2006.

## 1,2 In this Mortgage:

- 1.2.1 clause and schedule headings are included for ease of reference only;
- 1.2.2 words denoting the singular include the plural and vice versa;
- 1.2.3 words denoting one gender include each gender and all genders;
- 1.2.4 the word including shall be construed to mean including without limitation;
- 1.2.5 each of the provisions is distinct and severable from the others and if at any time one or more of such provisions is or becomes illegal, invalid or unenforceable the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions hereof shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby.
- 1.3 In this Mortgage, unless the context otherwise requires, references to:
  - 1.3.1 persons include references to natural persons, firms, partnerships, companies, corporations, associations, organisations and trusts (in each case whether or not having a separate legal personality) and shall include each of their respective successors, transferees and assigns;

- 1.3.2 documents, instruments and agreements (including this Mortgage and any document referred to in this Mortgage) are references to such documents, instruments and agreements as modified, amended, varied, supplemented or novated from time to time;
- 1.3.3 receivers are references to receivers of whatsoever nature including receivers and managers and administrative receivers;
- 1.3.4 the terms **the Security Trustee** and **the Receiver** include, where the context so permits, references to any delegate of any such person;
- 1.3.5 clauses are references to clauses in this Mortgage;
- 1.3.6 if only one Chargor is listed in Schedule 1, more than one **Chargor** shall be construed as references to that one Chargor, *mutatis mutandis*:
- 1.3.7 statutory provisions (where the context so admits and unless otherwise expressly provided) are construed as references to those provisions as respectively amended, consolidated, extended or re-enacted from time to time, and to any orders, regulations, instruments or other subordinate legislation made under the relevant statute; and
- 1.3.8 a time of day is a reference to London time.
- 1.4 This Mortgage is subject to the terms of the Senior Intercreditor Agreement and the Junior Intercreditor Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Mortgage and the terms of the Senior Intercreditor Agreement, or the Junior Intercreditor Agreement, the terms of the Senior Intercreditor Agreement and/or the Junior Intercreditor Agreement shall prevail.

#### 2 COVENANT TO PAY, GUARANTEE AND INDEMNITY

- 2.1 Each Chargor hereby covenants with the Security Trustee that it will on demand in writing made to it by the Security Trustee for itself and/or on behalf of each Finance Party (provided such sums, obligations or liabilities are due and payable) pay the Secured Liabilities PROVIDED ALWAYS that payment of the Secured Liabilities direct to the relevant Finance Party in accordance with the provisions applicable to the relevant indebtedness will (subject to the provisions of clauses 17, 18, 21 and 24 below) be a good discharge of this covenant to the extent of such payment.
- 2.2 Each Chargor irrevocably and unconditionally jointly and severally:
  - 2.2.1 guarantees to the Finance Parties punctual performance by each other Obligor of all that Obligor's obligations under the Finance Documents;
  - 2.2.2 undertakes with each Finance Party that whenever any other Obligor does not pay any amount when due under or in connection with any Finance Document, that Chargor shall immediately on demand pay that amount as if it was the principal obligor; and
  - 2.2.3 indemnifies each Finance Party immediately on demand against any cost, loss or liability suffered by that Finance Party if any obligation guaranteed by it is or becomes unenforceable, invalid or illegal. The amount of the cost, loss or liability shall be equal to the amount which the relevant Finance Party would otherwise have been entitled to recover.
- 2.3 This guarantee is given subject to, and with the benefit of, the provisions set out in Schedule 2.

#### 3 CHARGE

Each Chargor covenants to discharge on demand when due the Secured Liabilities and as a continuing security for such discharge and with full title guarantee charges to the Security Trustee the property set out below in the manner set out below:

- 3.1 by way of fixed charge by way of legal mortgage, the Scheduled Property and all Rights relating to the Scheduled Property;
- 3.2 by way of fixed charge, the Scheduled Property (not otherwise effectively mortgaged in the Security Trustee's favour by clause 3.1) and all Rights relating to it:
- 3.3 by way of fixed charge, all the plant and machinery, equipment, fittings, installations and apparatus, furniture, furnishings, tools, motor vehicles and all other chattels and moveable assets (other than fixtures) of that Chargor at the Scheduled Property present and future and not regularly disposed of in the ordinary course of business and all associated warranties and maintenance contracts:
- 3.4 by way of fixed charge, its present and future right, title and interest in and to the benefit of the Account and the Deposit; and
- 3.5 by way of floating charge all the undertaking and all property assets and rights of the Chargor referred to in clauses 3.1 to 3.4 above (inclusive) present and future not subject to a fixed charge under this Mortgage.

## 4 NEGATIVE PLEDGE

## No Chargor shall:

- 4.1 create, purport to create or allow to subsist, any Security Interest over the whole or any part of the Charged Property other than in favour of the Security Trustee or with the prior written consent of the Security Trustee (which it may exercise in its sole discretion); or
- 4.2 without prejudice to clauses 4.3 and 4.4 below, sell, lease or otherwise dispose of the whole or any part of the Charged Property except in the ordinary course of its trade in respect of that part of the Charged Property which is subject only to an uncrystallised floating charge in favour of the Security Trustee; or
- 4.3 sell, assign, factor or discount any of its book debts or any future revenues or income; or

4.4 sell, lease or otherwise dispose of any interest in freehold or leasehold property without the prior written consent of the Security Trustee (which it may exercise at its sole discretion).

#### 5 CONVERSION OF FLOATING CHARGE

- 5.1 The Security Trustee may by written notice to the relevant Chargor convert the floating charge into a fixed charge as regards such Charged Property as the Security Trustee may specify (whether generally or specifically) in that notice.
- 5.2 If, without the prior written consent of the Security Trustee, any Chargor breaches or takes any step with a view to breaching any provision of clause 4 (Negative Pledge) in respect of any of the Charged Property which is subject to an uncrystallised floating charge under this Mortgage, or if any person levies or attempts to levy any distress, attachment, execution or other legal process against any of that Charged Property to which the breach or step relates, such floating charge will automatically, without notice, be converted into a fixed charge as soon as that breach occurs or that step is taken.

#### **6 FURTHER ASSURANCE**

Each Chargor will at its own cost at the Security Trustee's request execute any deed or document and take any action required by the Security Trustee to perfect this security (including without limitation serving any notices reasonably required in respect of the Deposit and/or Account) or further secure the payment or discharge of the Secured Liabilities.

## 7 DEPOSIT OF DOCUMENTS AND TITLE DEEDS

(Subject to the rights of any prior chargee) each Chargor shall deposit with the Security Trustee (and the Security Trustee during the continuance of this Mortgage may hold and retain all deeds and documents of title relating to the Charged Property and all insurance policies (or where the Security Trustee agrees in writing, copies of them).

#### 8 INSURANCE

Each Chargor shall apply all monies received by virtue of any insurance of the whole or any part of the Charged Property in making good, or in recouping expenditure incurred in making good, any loss or damage or, if the Security Trustee so requires in its sole discretion, towards discharge of the Secured Liabilities. The relevant

Chargor shall ensure that all such monies which are not paid directly by the insurers to the Security Trustee shall be held by the recipient upon trust for the Security Trustee and be applied by the relevant Chargor in accordance with this clause.

#### 9 REPAIR AND IDENTIFICATION

Each Chargor shall:

- 9.1 at all times keep in as good and substantial a state of repair and condition as at the date hereof all the Charged Property including all buildings, erections and structures on and in the Property;
- 9.2 keep all plant and machinery in as good a state of repair, working order and condition as at the date hereof and fit for its purpose;
- 9.3 where it is uneconomic to repair any material part of the Charged Property, replace such part by another similar asset of equal or greater quality and value; and
- 9.4 if so required by the Security Trustee affix to such of the Charged Property as the Security Trustee shall specify such plaques, name plates, notices, boiler plates, notices or other forms of wording of reasonable size and type in a readily visible position as the Security Trustee may require to the effect that the Security Trustee has an interest in the same as mortgagee.

#### 10 ENFORCEMENT

This Mortgage will become enforceable when:

- 10.1 any of the Secured Liabilities is not paid and/or discharged in accordance with the terms of this Mortgage; or
- 10.2 the floating charge has crystallised pursuant to the provisions of this Mortgage or otherwise; or

- 10.3 a Chargor so requests the Security Trustee in writing (whether or not the Security Trustee has entered into or taken possession of the Charged Property) to appoint any person or persons (including a manager or official of the Security Trustee) to be an Administrator and/or a Receiver over the whole or any part of its assets.
- 10.4 a petition is presented to place a Chargor under the protection of the court, or to have an examiner, or interim examiner, appointed to a Chargor.

#### 11 STATUTORY POWER OF SALE

- 11.1 For the purposes of all powers implied by statute, and in particular the power of sale under section 101 of the Law of Property Act 1925 (Powers incident to estate or interest of mortgagee), the Secured Liabilities will be deemed to have become due when the security created by this Mortgage becomes enforceable and section 103 of the Law of Property Act 1925 (Regulation of exercise of power of sale) and section 93 of the Law of Property Act 1925 (Restriction on consolidation of mortgages) will not apply.
- The statutory powers of leasing conferred on the Security Trustee are extended so as to authorise the Security Trustee to lease, make arrangements for leases, accept surrender of leases and grant options on such terms and conditions as the Security Trustee may in its absolute discretion think fit. The Security Trustee is not obliged to comply with any of the provisions of section 99 (Leasing powers of mortgagor and mortgagee in possession) and section 100 (Powers of mortgagor and mortgagee in possession to accept surrenders of leases) of the Law of Property Act 1925.
- 11.3 Each of the Security Trustee and the Receiver, as the case may be, may exercise their respective statutory powers of sale in respect of the whole or any part of the property described in clauses 3.1 to 3.2 (inclusive).
- 11.4 Section 109 of the Law of Property Act 1925 (Appointment, powers, remuneration and duties of receiver) shall not apply to this Mortgage.

#### 12 RECEIVERS

- 12.1 The Security Trustee may at any time after the security created by this Mortgage becomes enforceable (whether or not the Security Trustee has entered into or taken possession of the Charged Property) by writing appoint any person or persons (including a manager or official of the Security Trustee) to be a Receiver, all upon such terms as to remuneration and otherwise as the Security Trustee may from time to time think fit and may similarly remove any of the above office holders and appoint another office holder in his stead and any Receiver so appointed shall be the agent of the relevant Chargor for all purposes.
- A Receiver has all the powers to do or abstain from doing anything which a Chargor could do or abstain from doing in relation to the Charged Property and shall have all the powers set out in Schedule 1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 as if he was an Administrative Receiver and all other powers from time to time conferred on Receivers by statute and shall be able to do all such other acts and things as the Receiver may in his discretion consider to be incidental or conducive to any of the matters or powers set out in this Mortgage or otherwise incidental or conducive to the preservation, improvement or realisation of the Charged Property.
- 12.3 Where more than one Receiver is appointed, each Receiver has the power to act jointly and severally unless the Security Trustee specifies otherwise in the appointment of such Receiver.
- 12.4 The Security Trustee may exercise all powers granted to Receivers by this Mortgage, whether as attorney for the relevant Chargor or otherwise.
- 12.5 The powers of the Receiver set out above are in addition to, and without prejudice to, all statutory and other powers of the Security Trustee as provided in clause 11 (Statutory power of sale) or otherwise and so that, inter alia, such powers are and remain exercisable by the Security Trustee in respect of that part of the Charged Property in respect of which no appointment is made of a Receiver.

12.6 The Receiver, as the case may be, shall apply all money he receives first in repayment of all money borrowed by him and his expenses and liabilities and in payment of his fees and secondly towards the remaining matters specified in section 109(8) of the Law of Property Act 1925 (Appointment, powers, remuneration and duties of receiver).

## 13 PROTECTION OF THIRD PARTIES

- 13.1 No person (including any purchaser, mortgagor or mortgagee) dealing with the Security Trustee shall be concerned to enquire:
  - 13.1.1 whether all or some part of the Secured Liabilities has become due; or
  - 13.1.2 whether a demand for such Secured Liabilities has been duly made; or
  - 13.1.3 whether any power which the Security Trustee or Receiver is purporting to exercise has become exercisable; or
  - 13.1.4 whether any money remains due to the Finance Parties; or
  - 13.1.5 how any money paid to the Finance Parties or Receiver is to be applied.

## 14 NO LIABILITY AS MORTGAGEE IN POSSESSION

The Security Trustee or Receiver will not by virtue of entering into possession of any of the Charged Property be liable to account as mortgagee in possession in respect of the Charged Property or for any loss upon realisation or exercise of any power, authority or right of the Security Trustee or Receiver arising under this Mortgage, nor for any act, default, neglect, or misconduct of any nature whatsoever.

#### 15 POWER OF ATTORNEY

Each Chargor irrevocably appoints, by way of security the Security Trustee, each person deriving title from the Security Trustee or Receiver, as the case may be, jointly and severally to be its attorney (with full power to appoint substitutes and to sub-delegate) to do any act or thing which that Chargor is, or may become, obliged to do pursuant to this Mortgage. Each Chargor ratifies and confirm anything done or purported to be done by any attorney appointed pursuant to this clause.

#### 16 APPLICATION AND PROCEEDS

All monies received by the Security Trustee, a Finance Party or any Receive appointed pursuant to this Mortgage shall be applied in accordance with the terms of the Junior Intercreditor Agreement (subject to clause 9 hereof).

#### 17 CUMULATIVE AND CONTINUING SECURITY

- 17.1 This Mortgage is a continuing security to the Security Trustee regardless of any intermediate payment or discharge of the whole or any part of the Secured Liabilities and will not be prejudiced or affected by any act, omission or circumstances which, but for this clause, might affect or diminish its effectiveness.
- 17.2 The security constituted by this Mortgage is in addition to and is not in any way prejudiced by any rights whatsoever which any Finance Party may have in respect of the Secured Liabilities or any other obligations whatsoever including any rights arising under any other Security Interest and shall not be affected by any release, reassignment or discharge of such other security.
- 17.3 Any release or discharge of the security created by or pursuant to this Mortgage or any of the Secured Liabilities shall not release or discharge any Chargor from any liability to the Security Trustee or any of the beneficiaries for the same or any other moneys which may exist independently of this Mortgage.

#### 18 AVOIDANCE OF PAYMENTS

18.1 No assurance, security or payment which may be avoided under the law or subject to an order of the court made under any law relating to bankruptcy, insolvency, administration or winding-up, including the Insolvency Act 1986, and no release, settlement or discharge given or made by a Finance Party on the faith of any such assurance, security or payment, prejudices or affected the rights of any Finance Party:

- 18.1.1 to recover any monies from the Chargors (including any monies which it is compelled to refund under Chapter X (Malpractice before and during liquidation; penalisation of companies and company officers; investigations and prosecutions) of the Insolvency Act 1986 and any Costs payable by it incurred in connection with such process); or
- 18.1.2 to enforce the security constituted by this Mortgage to the full extent of the Secured Liabilities;
- The Security Trustee may at its discretion retain the security so created as security for the Secured Liabilities for a period of one month plus any statutory period within which any such assurance, security or payment can be avoided or invalidated notwithstanding any release, settlement, discharge or arrangement given or made by any Finance Party.
- 18.3 If at any time within the period referred to in clause 18.2 any person takes any step whatsoever relating to (i) the winding-up or administration of a Chargor; or (ii) any arrangement with the creditors of a Chargor, the Security Trustee may retain the whole or any part of the security constituted by this Mortgage for such further period as the Security Trustee may in its discretion think fit. Such security will be deemed to have been held and remained held by the Security Trustee as security for the payment to the Finance Parties of the Secured Liabilities.

#### 19 PRIOR CHARGES

At any time after this Mortgage has become enforceable the Security Trustee may redeem any prior Security Interest or procure the transfer of that Security Interest to itself and may settle and pass the accounts of the person entitled to that Security Interest. Any accounts which are settled and passed by the Security Trustee are conclusive and binding on the Chargors. Each Chargor shall reimburse the Security Trustee for any monies paid out and Costs incurred by the Security Trustee in exercise of its rights under this clause.

#### 20 OPENING A NEW ACCOUNT

If the Security Trustee receives notice of any subsequent Security Interest affecting the Charged Property the Security Trustee may open a new account for the relevant Chargor in its books. If the Security Trustee does not open a new account,

then unless the Security Trustee gives express written notice to the contrary to the relevant Chargor, all payments by or on behalf of the relevant Chargor to the Security Trustee will be treated from time of receipt of notice of the subsequent Security Interest by the Security Trustee as having been credited to a new account of the relevant Chargor and not as having been applied in reduction of the amount of the Secured Liabilities as at the time when the notice was received.

#### 21 SUSPENSE ACCOUNT

The Security Trustee may hold in a suspense or impersonal account on whatever terms the Security Trustee may think fit all monies received, recovered or realised by the Security Trustee pursuant to this Mortgage until the Secured Liabilities have been irrevocably paid in full.

#### 22 PAYMENTS AND WITHHOLDING TAXES

Each Chargor shall pay and discharge the Secured Liabilities without any deduction, withholding, set-off, counterclaim, restriction or condition and without regard to any equities between the Chargors and the Finance Parties, except to the extent that the relevant Chargor is required by law to deduct or withhold any amounts payable under this Mortgage, in which case it shall pay to the relevant Finance Party an additional amount sufficient to ensure that the net amount received by the relevant Finance Party after the required deduction or withholding (including any required deduction or withholding on the additional amount) be equal to the amount that the relevant Finance Party would have received had no deduction or withholding being made. Any additional amount paid under this clause shall be treated as agreed compensation and not as interest.

## 23 SET-OFF

Each Chargor agrees that any Finance Party may at any time after this Mortgage has become enforceable without notice or further demand combine or consolidate all or any of its then existing accounts including any accounts in the name of the relevant Finance Party or of that Chargor (whether current, deposit, loan or any other nature whatsoever whether subject to notice or not and whether in sterling or in any other currency) and set-off or transfer any sum standing to the credit of any one or more of those accounts in or towards satisfaction of the Secured Liabilities.

#### 24 ASSIGNMENT

The Chargors may not assign, transfer, novate or dispose of any of their rights and obligations under this Mortgage.

#### 25 WAIVERS

No failure or delay or other relaxation or indulgence on the part of a Finance Party to exercise any power, right or remedy shall operate as a waiver thereof nor shall any single or partial exercise or waiver of any power, right or remedy preclude its further exercise or the exercise of any other power, right or remedy.

#### 26 HM LAND REGISTRY

26.1 The relevant Chargors hereby apply to the Chief Land Registrar to enter a restriction in the Proprietorship Registers of the registered titles (if any) of the Scheduled Property or, in the case of the first registration of the whole or any part of the Scheduled Property, against the Scheduled Property, or both, of a restriction in the following form:

"No disposition or dealing of the registered estate by the proprietor of the registered estate is to be registered without a written consent by the proprietor for the time being of the charge dated [date] in favour of [chargee] referred to in the charges register."

26.2 Each Chargor will on request by the Security Trustee apply to the Chief Land Registrar to enter a restriction in the Proprietorship Registers of the registered titles of any real property which it owns in the following form:

"No disposition or dealing of the registered estate by the proprietor of the registered estate is to be registered without a written consent by the proprietor for the time being of the charge dated [date] in favour of [chargee] referred to in the charges register."

#### 27 NOTICES

- 27.1 Each party may give any notice, demand or other communication under or in connection with this Mortgage by letter, facsimile or comparable means of communication addressed to the other party at the address identified with its name below. Any such communication will be deemed to be given as follows:
  - 27.1.1 if personally delivered, at the time of delivery;
  - 27.1.2 if by letter, two clear business days following the day of posting (or in the case of airmail, seven clear days after the day of posting); and
  - 27.1.3 if by email, facsimile transmission or comparable means of communication during the business hours of the Security Trustee then on the day of transmission, otherwise on the next following Business Day.
- 27.2 In providing such service it shall be sufficient to prove that personal delivery was made or that such letter was properly stamped first class, addressed and delivered to the postal authorities or in the case of facsimile transmission or other comparable means of communication, that a confirming hard copy was provided promptly after transmission.

#### 28 WAIVER OF CONFIDENTIALITY

Each Chargor hereby agrees that the Security Trustee may disclose to each party to the Junior Intercreditor Agreement, and each party to the Junior Intercreditor Agreement may disclose to each other party to the Junior Intercreditor Agreement and/or Security Trustee and/or to their respective professional advisers any information which any of them may have in connection with the affairs of each Chargor and/or the assets, liabilities, projections, forecasts and prospects of each Chargor and/or the state of each Chargor's accounts with each party to the Junior Intercreditor Agreement and/or the Security Trustee.

#### 29 COUNTERPARTS

This Mortgage may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the separate parties hereto in separate counterparts so that when executed and delivered all the counterparts shall together constitute one and the same document.

#### 30 GOVERNING LAW

This Mortgage shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law.

#### 31 THIRD PARTY RIGHTS

A person who is not a party to this Mortgage has no right under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to enforce any term of this Mortgage but this does not affect any right or remedy of a third party which exists or is available apart from that Act (including any right or remedy arising by virtue of an assignment of the benefit of this Mortgage or any part of this Mortgage which is permitted in accordance with its terms).

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF** this Mortgage has been executed and delivered as a deed on the date written at the beginning of this Mortgage and the parties to this Mortgage intend that it takes effect as a deed notwithstanding the fact that the Security Trustee may only execute to this Mortgage under hand, or not at all.

## **SCHEDULE 1 - THE CHARGORS**

Name	Registered Number	Registered Office
Hamsard 3351 Limited	09257267	Park Mill
		Clayton West
		Huddersfield
		HD8 9QQ
Adare International Limited	01610897	1 Meridian South
		Meridian Business Park
		Leicester
		Leicestershire
		LE19 1WY
Adare Lexicon Limited	03014889	1 Meridian South
		Meridian Business Park
		Leicester
		Leicestershire
		LE19 1WY

#### **SCHEDULE 2 - GUARANTEE PROVISIONS**

- The guarantee is a continuing guarantee and will extend to the ultimate balance of sums payable by any Obligor under the Finance Documents, regardless of any intermediate payment or discharge in whole or in part.
- If any payment by an Obligor or any discharge given by a Finance Party (whether in respect of the obligations of any Obligor or any security for those obligations or otherwise) is avoided or reduced as a result of insolvency or any similar event:
  - 2.1 the liability of each Obligor shall continue as if the payment, discharge, avoidance or reduction had not occurred; and
  - 2.2 that Finance Party (or the Security Trustee on its behalf) shall be entitled to recover the value or amount of that security or payment from each Obligor, as if the payment, discharge, avoidance or reduction had not occurred.
- The obligations of each Guarantor under clause 2 will not be affected by an act, omission, matter or thing which, but for clause 2, would reduce, release or prejudice any of its obligations under clause 2 (without limitation and whether or not known to it or a Finance Party) including:
  - 3.1 any time, waiver or consent granted to, or composition with, any Obligor or other person;
  - 3.2 the release of any other Obligor or any other person under the terms of any composition or arrangement with any creditor of any member of the Group;
  - 3.3 the taking, variation, compromise, exchange, renewal or release of, or refusal or neglect to perfect, take up or enforce, any rights against, or security over assets of, any Obligor or other person or any non-presentation or nonobservance of any formality or other requirement in respect of any instrument or any failure to realise the full value of any security;
  - 3.4 any incapacity or lack of power, authority or legal personality of or dissolution or change in the members or status of an Obligor or any other person;
  - 3.5 any amendment, novation, supplement, extension, restatement (however fundamental and whether or not more onerous) or

replacement of any Finance Document or any other document or security including any change in the purpose of, any extension of or any increase in any facility or the addition of any new facility under any Finance Document or other document or security;

- 3.6 any unenforceability, illegality or invalidity of any obligation of any person under any Finance Document or any other document or security; or
- 3.7 any insolvency or similar proceedings.
- Each Guarantor waives any right it may have of first requiring the Finance Party (or any trustee or agent on their behalf) to proceed against or enforce any other rights or security or claim payment from any person before claiming from that Guarantor under clause 2. This waiver applies irrespective of any law or any provision of a Finance Document to the contrary.
- Until all amounts which may be or become payable by the Obligors under or in connection with the Finance Documents have been irrevocably paid in full, the Finance Parties (or any trustee or agent on their behalf) may:
  - 5.1 refrain from applying or enforcing any other moneys, security or rights held or received by it (or any trustee or agent on its behalf) in respect of those amounts, or apply and enforce the same in such manner and order as it sees fit (whether against those amounts or otherwise) and no Guarantor shall be entitled to the benefit of the same; and
  - 5.2 hold in an interest-bearing suspense account any moneys received from any Guarantor or on account of any Guarantor's liability under clause 2.
- Until all amounts which may be or become payable by the Obligors under or in connection with the Finance Documents have been irrevocably paid in full and unless the Security Trustee otherwise directs, no Guarantor will exercise any rights which it may have by reason of performance by it of its obligations under the Finance Documents:
  - 6.1 to be indemnified by an Obligor;

慧

6.2 to claim any contribution from any other guarantor of any Obligor's obligations under the Finance Documents; or

- 6.3 to take the benefit (in whole or in part and whether by way of subrogation or otherwise) of any rights of the Finance Parties under the Finance Documents or of any other guarantee or security taken pursuant to, or in connection with, the Finance Documents by the Finance Parties.
- 7 The guarantee is in addition to and is not in any way prejudiced by any other guarantee or security now or subsequently held by any of the Finance Parties.

## SCHEDULE 3 - SCHEDULED PROPERTY

Registered Proprietor	Description	Title Number and District Registry or London Borough
Adare International Limited (Company number 01610897)	the freehold land at Wheatfield Way, Hinckley LE10 1YG	Title Number LT244150
Adare Lexicon Limited (formerly Lexicon Marketing Services Limited) (Company number 03014889)	Freehold land on the North East Side of Dock Lane, Shipley	Title Number WYK145009

#### **SIGNATURES**

EXECUTED and delivered as a deed by HAMSARD 3351 LIMITED in the presence of:

Witness Signature

Name

Occupation

Address

: SOHCITOR?

:6 WELLINGTON PLACE, LEEDS

Notices

Address:

Park Mill, Clayton West, Huddersfield, West Yorkshire, HD8 9QQ

Fax:

+44 (0)1484 867 292

Attention:

Craig Parsons

**EXECUTED** and delivered as a deed ADARE INTERNATIONAL

LIMITED in the presence of:

Witness

Signature

Name

Occupation

Address

Notices

Address:

Park Mill, Clayton West, Huddersfield, West Yorkshire, HD8 9QQ

Fax:

+44 (0)1484 867 292

Attention:

Craig Parsons

**EXECUTED** and delivered as a deed by ADARE LEXICON LIMITED in the

presence of:

Witness

Signature

Name

Occupation

Address

As Agove

As Above

Notices

Address:

Park Mill, Clayton West, Huddersfield, West Yorkshire, HD8 9QQ

Fax:

+44 (0)1484 867 292

Attention:

Craig Parsons

SIGNED for and on behalf of )

THE SECURITY TRUSTEE by: )

## **Notice Details**

Address:

3 Whitehall Quay, Leeds, West Yorkshire, LS1 4BF

Fax No:

0845 280 2411

Telephone No:

0113 210 4000

Attention:

Michael Rice